

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court Case No. 17-1732
Polk County Case No. CVCV051603

NATALIE SLAUGHTER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DES MOINES UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF
OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE JUDGE JEFFREY FARRELL

FINAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
DES MOINES UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF
OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE

KELLY R. BAIER (#AT0000682)
Direct Dial: (319) 861-8723
Email: kbaier@bradleyriley.com

of

BRADLEY & RILEY PC
2007 First Avenue SE
P.O. Box 2804
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-2804
Phone: (319) 363-0101
Fax: (319) 363-9824

MELISSA A. CARRINGTON
(#AT0013033)

Direct Dial: (319) 358-5563

Email: mcarrington@bradleyriley.com

of

BRADLEY & RILEY PC

Tower Place

One South Gilbert

Iowa City, IA 52240-3914

Phone: (319) 466-1511

Fax: (319) 358-5560

ATTORNEYS FOR THE DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING SLAUGHTER’S CLAIM THAT DMU FAILED TO PROVIDE HER WITH REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION	11
II. A DES MOINES UNIVERSITY STAFF PSYCHOLOGIST'S KNOWLEDGE OF SLAUGHTER'S MENTAL HEALTH INFORMATION CANNOT BE IMPUTED TO DMU.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	26
CERTIFICATES.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cemen Tech, Inc., v. Three D Indus., L.L.C.</i> , 753 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2008)	12
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Product Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 763 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Farnsworth v. Hazelett</i> , 197 Iowa 1367, 199 N.W. 410 (1924)	24
<i>Halpern v. Wake Forest University Health Sciences</i> , 669 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Hendricks v. Great Plains Supply Co.</i> , 609 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 2000)	23
<i>Hlubek v. Pelecky</i> , 701 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2005)	12, 18
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 887 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 2016)	12
<i>Kallail v. Alliant Energy Corp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2012).....	13, 14
<i>Koester v. YMCA of St. Louis</i> , 855 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2017)	13, 14
<i>Kowitz v. Trinity Health</i> , 839 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Mershon v. St. Louis University</i> , 442 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Palmer Coll. of Chiropractic v. Davenport Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 850 N.W.2d 326 (Iowa 2014)	13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Parish v. Jumpking, Inc.</i> , 719 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2006)	12
<i>Peak v. Adams</i> , 799 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2011)	11

Reininger v. Prestige Fabricators, Inc.,
523 S.E.2d 720 (N.C. Ct. App. 1999) 24

Rohlin Constr. Co. v. Lakes, Inc.,
252 N.W.2d 403 (Iowa 1977) 22

U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett,
535 U.S. 391 (2002) 19

Wong v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
192 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1999) 16

Statutes

Iowa Code § 228.1(8) (2017) 24
Iowa Code § 228.2 (2017) 20, 25
Iowa Code § 228.2(1) (2017) 9, 15, 22, 23
Iowa Code § 228.5(4) (2017) 23, 24
Iowa Code § 622.10 (2017) 15, 20, 25

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1) 27
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e) 27
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1) 27
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(2) 27
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3) 11

Other

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY § 281 (1958) 24
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY § 5.03(b) (2006) 24
